Electronic Supplementary Material (ESI) for Materials Advances.
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2022

Supporting Information for:
Boron-based non-fullerene small molecule acceptors
via nitrogen substitutions: a theoretical study

Jie Yang, Xun Wu, Quan-Song Li*, and Ze-Sheng Li*

Key Laboratory of Cluster Science of Ministry of Education, Beijing Key Laboratory of
Photoelectronic/Electrophotonic Conversion Materials, School of Chemistry and chemical
engineering, Beijing Institute of Technology, Beijing 100081, China.

E-mail: liquansong@bit.edu.cn, zeshengli@bit.edu.cn

Contents
Fig. S1 The Mulliken atom charge of core in studied acceptors.......cccveecveveneccecveevie e SI1
Fig. S2 The dipole moments of the studied molecules.............ooiviviveiiiiieiinnnric e SI2
Fig. S3 The contour plots of the frontier molecular orbitals.........ccccveveveecie i, SI3
Fig. S4 The comparison between A0 and its carbon-substituted AO-C..........ccoecevvvvvenvereceereennenn. Sl4
Fig. S5 The detailed information for the primary transfer pathways.........ccccoeeeeeecceivecccicienne SI5
Fig. S6 The detailed packing information for the most favoured hopping pathway.................... SI6
Fig. S7 The optimized structures of the PTB7-Th/aCCePtOrs.......cceivevriereveeineceseeeee e SI7
Fig. S8 The calculated absorption spectra of PTB7-Th/acCeptors.......ccueeeeeereveveeveceeneerereeceenenne SI8
Fig. S9 The types of the excited states of the studied two interfaces........cccevvvereceevenecrneennn. SI9
Fig. S10 The electrostatic potential of the AD and A2d.........ccovveieecceie e SI10
Table S1 The structural information of the studied acceptors........ccoeeiririninineiceeieciee s SI11
Table S2 The binding energy of the studied acCePLOrs......ccoveveeeecereceeeeee e e SI112

Table S3 The excitation information of the studied interfaces........ccocvvvevevveeeeerreiiiseeviee e, SI13



3

\
0.096‘ 0.323=-0.107 R S
o o ® @
—0.115 0.288 —0.283 0.088 — L - _C _ = i = B_,I
N ’ N fr
-0.122=0.302 b— 0.130
ey
AO
N\ / AY / N
“ 0.326 —-0.098 0.102 —. 0.332— 0.104 0.335—=-0.095
/s W ’ \ i W / A ‘. W\ s \
— 0.326- 0257  0.084— —0.296 0.302— 0269  0.089— — 0525  0.338—0250  0.085 —
\ / Al /s ’ \ /7 ’ \ /7
-0.117= 0,347 .0.133 b:o.slz ‘_ 0.136 b:0.540 b— 0.138

.

Alb \ A2a \
\ / \ / AN
0.554:. .‘. 0.366—-0.109 0.108 0.557:’
7 (Y r 4 /s (S 4 & lr Y 4
— 0332  0.325—0.263 0294— — (333 0309 —0.307 0317— — 301 0.296— 0.277 0.292—
" ’ /7 \ ’ \ . A /7
-0.111==0.357 0.139 -0.110==0.357 “ .:0.526 ‘_ 0.141

/ N\ \ / \
.—. 0.553:. @&@ on—ow ” 0.581
/y W\ / /7 [N V4 \ / W\ 7
—0530 033 —0256 0.298—— — (533  0.319—0301  0319— — 0537  0323— 0310 0529 —
ra 2 Yy Vi \ 7 W
‘: 0.551 .- 0.143 *0.551 “ *0.553
A3a A3b A4

Fig. S1 The Mulliken atom charge of core in studied acceptors.

SI1



B symmetric
B asymmetric

4.55

5.71 5.70

w H

Dipole moment (Debye)
N

A0 A1a A1b A2a A2b A2c A2d A3a A3b A4

Fig. S2 The dipole moments of studied molecules (the red bars stand for the symmetric molecules

and the blue ones mean the asymmetric molecules).

SI2



Fig. S3 The contour plots of the highest occupied molecular orbital (HOMO) and the lowest

unoccupied molecular orbital (LUMO) for studied acceptors.

SI3



1.2 4
- — A0-C
1.2
® 1.0 ELuwo (V) £
g 1.0 LUMO e =
© -3.44 ~T°° o
5 0.8 £
c 0.8 ————
_é’ -3.76 0.8 %
3]
§ 0.6 5.18 s
g Eiiomo (€V) -Eu
£ 041 . 0.4
4 N~ < b
0.2 [ oS 8
", S o J 1)

o

T T T T T T T T <+ 0.0

400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000
Wavelength (nm)

0.0

Fig. S4 The absorption spectra and frontier molecular orbitals of A0 (in red solid line) and its
carbon counterpart AO-C (in green dash line) together with the sunlight irradiation spectrum (in

grey solid line).

Si4



Fig. S5 The detailed information for the primary transfer pathways (marked by numbers) in the

predicted crystal structures of the studied molecules.

SIS



face-face
Ad

Fig. S6 The detailed packing information for the most favoured hopping pathway of acceptors.

SI6



M centroid-to-centroid distance(A)
W N----S distance (&)
W NS distance (A)

=-3.54 eV

PTB7-Th/A0

Ei nteraction

=3.52ev Epgeraction = -3-58 €V

. s

E

nteraction = ~3:59 €V

*

PTB7-Th/Ala PTB7-Th/A1lb PTB7-Th/A2a

J E eraction = -3+ 604-;\1 0 Einteraction = -3-50 éV A\ Einteraction = -3.59 ‘e\l N
_1_ _L Y,
PTB7-Th /A2b P'I:B7-Th JA2c PTB7-Th/A2d
P e =
S . . = =
Einteraction = -3.65 eV Jt," = Ejntoraction = ~3-49 €V {_ E, eraction = -3.54’ ev % o
PTB7-Th/A3a PTB7-Th/A3b PTB7-Th/A4

Fig. S7 The optimized structures of the PTB7-Th/acceptors with the centroid-to-centroid

distances, N--:S distances, and the weak interaction energy (Einteraction)-

SI17



——DIAD
1.0 4 DIA1a
——DIAb
- - -DIA2a
§ 0.8 - - -DIA2b
ki - - -DIA2c
5 ——DIA2d
.§ 0.6 - - - -DIA3a
©
[T}
N
T 0.4
: 0.4
[=]
=
0.2
0.0

400 600 800 1000
Wavelength (nm)

Fig. S8 The calculated absorption spectra of the studied donor/acceptor (D/A) interfaces,

composed by the donor PTB7-Th and the studied acceptors.

SI8



354 ———
—— fr— —
—— N ————
— — Frenkel it FE) stat —
renkel exciton (FE) state ==
__3.04 === charge transfer (CT) state — a—
> 4 ! E————]
L * _
5 i :
g ¥ =
828 —5— :
[= *
2 _
-t
-S -
= N .
u>j 2.0 4
I
I
1.5 4 :
PTB7-Th/A0 I PTB7-Th/A2d

Fig. S9 The types (charge transfer state: CT, Frenkerl exciton state: FE) of the lowest sixty excited

states and the corresponding percentage in the PTB7-Th/A0 and PTB7-Th/A2d.

SI9



-40 kcal/mol i

S 40 kealimol

‘o

A2d: average ESP = 3 kcal/mol

Fig. S10 The electrostatic potential (ESP) maps and average ESP of the A0 and A2d.

SI10



Table S1 The calculated bond length I, (&) and dihedral angle a (°) in molecules.

|1, -
PN o Hleg

N &
ly 3/ |5\U lis |1> lis
IN_ s I, ln\ lyy ;ln

2 1m’N—4

- \\

acceptor AO Ala Alb A2a A2b A2c A2d A3a A3b A4

ly 1.63 1.62 1.63 1.62 1.63 1.63 1.64 1.63 1.63 1.63
l, 1.34 1.32 1.34 1.33 1.32 1.32 1.34 1.33 1.33 1.33
I3 1.40 1.35 1.40 1.34 1.35 1.35 1.40 1.34 1.34 1.35
A 1.46 1.46 1.45 1.46 1.46 1.46 1.45 1.46 1.46 1.45
Is 1.39 1.39 1.34 1.35 1.39 1.38 1.34 1.33 1.33 1.33
lg 141 1.41 1.35 1.35 1.41 1.41 1.35 1.35 1.35 1.35
7 1.44 1.44 1.45 1.45 1.44 1.44 1.45 1.45 1.45 1.45
lg 1.36 1.35 1.35 1.34 1.35 1.35 1.35 1.34 1.33 1.33
lg 1.35 1.34 1.33 1.32 1.33 1.33 1.33 1.32 1.32 1.32
l10 1.63 1.64 1.64 1.64 1.63 1.63 1.64 1.64 1.63 1.62
l11 1.34 1.33 1.33 1.33 1.34 1.32 1.34 1.34 1.31 1.33
1, 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.34 1.40 1.40 1.35 1.34
l13 1.46 1.46 1.46 1.46 1.45 1.46 1.45 1.45 1.46 1.46
l14 1.39 1.39 1.39 1.39 1.34 1.39 1.34 1.33 1.39 1.33
l1s 1.39 1.41 1.41 1.41 1.35 1.41 1.34 1.35 1.41 1.35
l1e 1.45 1.44 1.44 1.44 1.45 1.45 1.45 1.45 1.45 1.45
l17 1.36 1.36 1.36 1.36 1.35 1.34 1.35 1.35 1.34 1.33
|18 1.35 1.35 1.35 1.35 1.34 1.34 1.34 1.33 1.34 1.32

|o 10.82 12.71 13.07 14.24 11.86 12.10 12.49 1292 13.81 11.87

SI11



Table S2 The calculated vertical ionization potential energy (VIP), vertical electron affinity energy

(VEA), first vertical excitation energy (E;), and exciton binding energy (Ep).

acceptor VIP (eV) VEA (eV) Eq (eV) Ey (eV)
A0 5.21 3.42 1.41 0.38
Ala 5.53 3.43 1.68 0.42
Alb 5.36 3.50 1.47 0.40
A2a 5.69 3.51 1.74 0.44
A2b 5.66 3.54 1.66 0.45
A2c 5.83 3.46 1.90 0.47
A2d 5.47 3.62 1.45 0.40
A3a 5.79 3.65 1.68 0.46
A3b 6.00 3.56 1.93 0.51
Ad 6.11 3.72 1.88 0.51

SI12



Table S3 The calculated the type of exciton, excited energy (E), oscillator strength f, transferred

charge |Ag|, and D index of the PTB7-Th/AO and PTB7-Th/A2d interfaces.

w
e

15

SI13

w
s

10

PTB7-Th/AO PTB7-Th/A2d
S, nature E(eV) f |Agl(e) D(A) | S, nature E(eV) f |Aq|(e) D(A)
s, CT, 171 004 078 237 | S, CT, 144 005 089 2.88
s, CT, 18 074 031 075 |sS, €T, 170 08 040 118
s, CT, 195 006 081 258 | S, CT, 178 017 065 1.85
s, FE, 210 245 001 058 | S, CT, 196 005 091 341
s, CT, 219 001 093 307 | S, FE, 205 210 019 1.25
S, CT, 229 002 048 239 | s, CT, 213 009 091 292
s, CT, 233 006 046 295 | S, CT, 216 024 084 238
S, FE, 237 002 035 170 | S, CT, 230 006 059 210
S, FE, 241 006 048 316 | S, FE, 238 006 035 1.05
S, FE, 245 017 009 069 | S, CT, 240 002 08 412
s, CT, 248 005 087 28 |S, FE, 248 002 009 051
s, CT, 25 005 073 232 |S, CT, 251 002 087 3.64
s, CT, 264 004 074 548 |S, CT, 255 002 080 370
S, FE; 266 016 021 198 | S, CT, 261 034 024 111
S, CT, 267 002 078 202 |S, CT, 263 006 08l 240
S, FE, 271 062 006 114 | S, FE, 263 018 026 0.59
s, FE, 271 059 033 103 |S, CT, 265 015 056 2.06
S, FEg 273 026 011 067 | S, CT, 269 036 038 181
S, FE, 277 008 009 033 |S, CT, 269 030 064 183
S, CT, 279 005 076 504 |S, FE 270 007 028 098
S, FE, 28 012 061 210 |S, CT, 272 009 026 159
S,, FE, 28 001 024 354 |S, FE 279 001 014 044
S, FE, 289 001 018 064 | S, CT, 28 020 043 203
S, FE, 291 005 043 12 | S, FE, 287 001 008 052
S, FE, 292 015 017 031 | S, CT, 29 013 051 154
S, CT, 300 003 058 201 |S, CT, 293 004 073 424
s,, CT, 302 000 062 163 |S,, CT,, 294 005 069 3.88
S, FE. 304 027 004 09 |S, FE 298 001 000 353
S,, FE, 306 011 014 177 | S, <CT,, 300 014 051 178
S, CT, 309 001 049 130 |S, FE 305 011 039 1.05
S CT, 312 001 062 828 |S, FE, 305 005 006 0.86



n N n n v K v »Hh _ nHh 1 h hHh hHh hHh hKhL hHhL hHhL hHhL hHhL hHhL OHhOL hHhL OHhL hL h hL h h »n
a v v o U U u A S R S R BN BN R DN DWW W W W W W W
© ® N o ¢ B ®W N R O © ® N o ¢ F W N P O VO ® N O ¢ B> W N

fon)
(=]

FE
CcT
cT
FE
FE
cT
FE
FE
FE
FE
CcT
CcT
FE
CcT
FE
FE
CcT
CcT
CcT
CcT
FE
CcT
FE
CcT
CcT
CcT
CcT
FE
FE

17

16

17

18

19

18

20

21

22

23

19

20

24

21

25

26

22

23

24

25

27

26

28

27

28

29

30

29

30

3.14
3.17
3.19
3.22
3.24
3.24
3.26
3.27
3.29
3.30
3.31
3.32
3.32
3.34
3.36
3.36
3.39
3.39
341
341
3.42
3.44
3.44
3.45
3.46
3.48
3.49
3.50
3.51

0.01
0.01
0.00
0.02
0.02
0.01
0.01
0.00
0.01
0.03
0.00
0.01
0.01
0.00
0.35
0.06
0.01
0.08
0.04
0.06
0.02
0.02
0.02
0.01
0.10
0.01
0.01
0.03
0.02

0.14
0.32
0.57
0.04
0.17
0.42
0.03
0.03
0.37
0.31
0.25
0.49
0.27
0.76
0.18
0.47
0.35
0.76
0.41
0.60
0.12
0.49
0.32
0.78
0.42
0.50
0.16
0.30
0.41

2.07
5.39
2.40
3.04
1.30
2.70
1.22
2.36
0.86
2.56
1.39
1.22
2.68
2.61
0.61
4.04
1.12
1.98
1.44
1.50
0.94
0.43
0.93
5.29
1.23
1.67
2.39
1.91
1.70

u wv w w wv w w wv w ey B ) B H ) ey B > b w w w w w w w w
(<] ~N (o)} v & w N = o © 0o ~N a (%] - w N = o o o] ~N (o)} (%] B w N

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm
©

fon)
(=}

CcT
FE
FE
cT
FE
FE
FE
CcT
CcT
FE
CcT
CcT
CcT
CcT
CcT
FE
CcT
CcT
CcT
CcT
CcT
FE
CcT
CcT
CcT
CcT
FE
cT
FE

22

11

12

23

13

14

15

24

25

16

26

27

28

29

30

17

31

32

33

34

35

18

36

37

38

39

19

40

20

3.07
3.08
3.08
3.08
3.13
3.14
3.16
3.16
3.18
3.19
3.20
3.21
3.24
3.25
3.26
3.27
3.29
3.30
3.30
3.32
3.33
3.34
3.36
3.36
3.38
3.38
3.40
3.42
3.43

0.02
0.02
0.09
0.01
0.02
0.01
0.01
0.00
0.01
0.03
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.01
0.03
0.05
0.01
0.02
0.03
0.00
0.10
0.16
0.19
0.03
0.05
0.07
0.07
0.02
0.04

0.26
0.17
0.48
0.69
0.29
0.53
0.08
0.16
0.66
0.31
0.22
0.41
0.37
0.51
0.31
0.46
0.65
0.66
0.73
0.49
0.61
0.30
0.50
0.38
0.34
0.14
0.29
0.31
0.09

2.81
0.73
1.65
2.13
1.32
1.44
0.79
2.47
2.80
4.67
241
2.79
2.30
1.65
1.78
1.00
4.42
2.05
2.28
2.84
2.10
1.61
3.17
2.03
1.00
3.10
1.73
1.19
0.78

SI14



