Supporting Information for: Boron-based non-fullerene small molecule acceptors via nitrogen substitutions: a theoretical study

Jie Yang, Xun Wu, Quan-Song Li*, and Ze-Sheng Li*

Key Laboratory of Cluster Science of Ministry of Education, Beijing Key Laboratory of Photoelectronic/Electrophotonic Conversion Materials, School of Chemistry and chemical engineering, Beijing Institute of Technology, Beijing 100081, China.

E-mail: liquansong@bit.edu.cn, zeshengli@bit.edu.cn

Contents

Fig. S1 The Mulliken atom charge of core in studied acceptorsSI1
Fig. S2 The dipole moments of the studied moleculesSI2
Fig. S3 The contour plots of the frontier molecular orbitalsSI3
Fig. S4 The comparison between A0 and its carbon-substituted A0-CSI4
Fig. S5 The detailed information for the primary transfer pathwaysSI5
Fig. S6 The detailed packing information for the most favoured hopping pathwaySI6
Fig. S7 The optimized structures of the PTB7-Th/acceptorsSI7
Fig. S8 The calculated absorption spectra of PTB7-Th/acceptorsSI8
Fig. S9 The types of the excited states of the studied two interfacesSI9
Fig. S10 The electrostatic potential of the A0 and A2dSI10
Table S1 The structural information of the studied acceptors
Table S2 The binding energy of the studied acceptorsSI12
Table S3 The excitation information of the studied interfaces



Fig. S1 The Mulliken atom charge of core in studied acceptors.



Fig. S2 The dipole moments of studied molecules (the red bars stand for the symmetric molecules and the blue ones mean the asymmetric molecules).



Fig. S3 The contour plots of the highest occupied molecular orbital (HOMO) and the lowest unoccupied molecular orbital (LUMO) for studied acceptors.



Fig. S4 The absorption spectra and frontier molecular orbitals of A0 (in red solid line) and its carbon counterpart A0-C (in green dash line) together with the sunlight irradiation spectrum (in grey solid line).



Fig. S5 The detailed information for the primary transfer pathways (marked by numbers) in the predicted crystal structures of the studied molecules.





A2c







Fig. S6 The detailed packing information for the most favoured hopping pathway of acceptors.



Fig. S7 The optimized structures of the PTB7-Th/acceptors with the centroid-to-centroid distances, N····S distances, and the weak interaction energy ($E_{interaction}$).



Fig. S8 The calculated absorption spectra of the studied donor/acceptor (D/A) interfaces, composed by the donor PTB7-Th and the studied acceptors.



Fig. S9 The types (charge transfer state: CT, Frenkerl exciton state: FE) of the lowest sixty excited states and the corresponding percentage in the PTB7-Th/A0 and PTB7-Th/A2d.



A2d: average ESP = 3 kcal/mol

Fig. S10 The electrostatic potential (ESP) maps and average ESP of the A0 and A2d.

Table S1 The calculated bond length I_n (Å) and dihedral angle α (°) in molecules.



acceptor	A0	A1a	A1b	A2a	A2b	A2c	A2d	A3a	A3b	A4
I ₁	1.63	1.62	1.63	1.62	1.63	1.63	1.64	1.63	1.63	1.63
I_2	1.34	1.32	1.34	1.33	1.32	1.32	1.34	1.33	1.33	1.33
l ₃	1.40	1.35	1.40	1.34	1.35	1.35	1.40	1.34	1.34	1.35
I_4	1.46	1.46	1.45	1.46	1.46	1.46	1.45	1.46	1.46	1.45
I_5	1.39	1.39	1.34	1.35	1.39	1.38	1.34	1.33	1.33	1.33
I_6	1.41	1.41	1.35	1.35	1.41	1.41	1.35	1.35	1.35	1.35
۱ ₇	1.44	1.44	1.45	1.45	1.44	1.44	1.45	1.45	1.45	1.45
l ₈	1.36	1.35	1.35	1.34	1.35	1.35	1.35	1.34	1.33	1.33
وا	1.35	1.34	1.33	1.32	1.33	1.33	1.33	1.32	1.32	1.32
I ₁₀	1.63	1.64	1.64	1.64	1.63	1.63	1.64	1.64	1.63	1.62
I_{11}	1.34	1.33	1.33	1.33	1.34	1.32	1.34	1.34	1.31	1.33
I ₁₂	1.40	1.40	1.40	1.40	1.40	1.34	1.40	1.40	1.35	1.34
I ₁₃	1.46	1.46	1.46	1.46	1.45	1.46	1.45	1.45	1.46	1.46
I_{14}	1.39	1.39	1.39	1.39	1.34	1.39	1.34	1.33	1.39	1.33
I_{15}	1.39	1.41	1.41	1.41	1.35	1.41	1.34	1.35	1.41	1.35
I_{16}	1.45	1.44	1.44	1.44	1.45	1.45	1.45	1.45	1.45	1.45
I ₁₇	1.36	1.36	1.36	1.36	1.35	1.34	1.35	1.35	1.34	1.33
I ₁₈	1.35	1.35	1.35	1.35	1.34	1.34	1.34	1.33	1.34	1.32
α	10.82	12.71	13.07	14.24	11.86	12.10	12.49	12.92	13.81	11.87

acceptor	VIP (eV)	VEA (eV)	<i>E</i> ₁ (eV)	$E_{\rm b}$ (eV)
A0	5.21	3.42	1.41	0.38
A1a	5.53	3.43	1.68	0.42
A1b	5.36	3.50	1.47	0.40
A2a	5.69	3.51	1.74	0.44
A2b	5.66	3.54	1.66	0.45
A2c	5.83	3.46	1.90	0.47
A2d	5.47	3.62	1.45	0.40
A3a	5.79	3.65	1.68	0.46
A3b	6.00	3.56	1.93	0.51
A4	6.11	3.72	1.88	0.51

Table S2 The calculated vertical ionization potential energy (VIP), vertical electron affinity energy (VEA), first vertical excitation energy (E_1), and exciton binding energy (E_b).

	PTB7-Th/A0						PTB7-Th/A2d					
S _n	nature	<i>E</i> (eV)	f	∆ <i>q</i> (e)	D (Å)	S _n	nature	<i>E</i> (eV)	f	∆ <i>q</i> (e)	D (Å)	
S ₁	CT1	1.71	0.04	0.78	2.37	S ₁	CT1	1.44	0.05	0.89	2.88	
S ₂	CT ₂	1.83	0.74	0.31	0.75	S ₂	CT ₂	1.70	0.82	0.40	1.18	
S_3	CT_3	1.95	0.06	0.81	2.58	S ₃	CT ₃	1.78	0.17	0.65	1.85	
S_4	FE_1	2.10	2.45	0.01	0.58	S ₄	CT ₄	1.96	0.05	0.91	3.41	
S_5	CT_4	2.19	0.01	0.93	3.07	S ₅	FE_1	2.05	2.10	0.19	1.25	
S_6	CT_5	2.29	0.02	0.48	2.39	S ₆	CT ₅	2.13	0.09	0.91	2.92	
S_7	CT_6	2.33	0.06	0.46	2.95	S ₇	CT ₆	2.16	0.24	0.84	2.38	
S ₈	FE ₂	2.37	0.02	0.35	1.70	S ₈	CT ₇	2.30	0.06	0.59	2.10	
S ₉	FE_3	2.41	0.06	0.48	3.16	S ₉	FE_2	2.38	0.06	0.35	1.05	
S_{10}	FE_4	2.45	0.17	0.09	0.69	S ₁₀	CT ₈	2.40	0.02	0.86	4.12	
S_{11}	CT ₇	2.48	0.05	0.87	2.83	S ₁₁	FE_3	2.48	0.02	0.09	0.51	
S_{12}	CT ₈	2.56	0.05	0.73	2.32	S ₁₂	CT ₉	2.51	0.02	0.87	3.64	
S_{13}	CT ₉	2.64	0.04	0.74	5.48	S ₁₃	CT ₁₀	2.55	0.02	0.80	3.70	
S_{14}	FE ₅	2.66	0.16	0.21	1.98	S ₁₄	CT ₁₁	2.61	0.34	0.24	1.11	
S_{15}	CT ₁₀	2.67	0.02	0.78	2.02	S ₁₅	CT ₁₂	2.63	0.06	0.81	2.40	
S_{16}	FE_6	2.71	0.62	0.06	1.14	S ₁₆	FE_4	2.63	0.18	0.26	0.59	
S ₁₇	FE ₇	2.71	0.59	0.33	1.03	S ₁₇	CT ₁₃	2.65	0.15	0.56	2.06	
S ₁₈	FE ₈	2.73	0.26	0.11	0.67	S ₁₈	CT ₁₄	2.69	0.36	0.38	1.81	
S_{19}	FE ₉	2.77	0.08	0.09	0.33	S ₁₉	CT ₁₅	2.69	0.30	0.64	1.83	
S ₂₀	CT ₁₁	2.79	0.05	0.76	5.04	S ₂₀	FE ₅	2.70	0.07	0.28	0.98	
S_{21}	FE_{10}	2.83	0.12	0.61	2.10	S ₂₁	CT ₁₆	2.72	0.09	0.26	1.59	
S_{22}	FE_{11}	2.86	0.01	0.24	3.54	S ₂₂	FE_6	2.79	0.01	0.14	0.44	
S ₂₃	FE_{12}	2.89	0.01	0.18	0.64	S ₂₃	CT ₁₇	2.82	0.20	0.43	2.03	
S_{24}	FE ₁₃	2.91	0.05	0.43	1.26	S ₂₄	FE ₇	2.87	0.01	0.08	0.52	
S_{25}	FE_{14}	2.92	0.15	0.17	0.31	S ₂₅	CT ₁₈	2.90	0.13	0.51	1.54	
S_{26}	CT ₁₂	3.00	0.03	0.58	2.01	S ₂₆	CT ₁₉	2.93	0.04	0.73	4.24	
S ₂₇	CT ₁₃	3.02	0.00	0.62	1.63	S ₂₇	CT ₂₀	2.94	0.05	0.69	3.88	
S ₂₈	FE ₁₅	3.04	0.27	0.04	0.93	S ₂₈	FE ₈	2.98	0.01	0.00	3.53	
S ₂₉	FE_{16}	3.06	0.11	0.14	1.77	S ₂₉	CT ₂₁	3.00	0.14	0.51	1.78	
S_{30}	CT ₁₄	3.09	0.01	0.49	1.30	S ₃₀	FE ₉	3.05	0.11	0.39	1.05	
S ₃₁	CT ₁₅	3.12	0.01	0.62	8.28	S ₃₁	FE_{10}	3.05	0.05	0.06	0.86	

Table S3 The calculated the type of exciton, excited energy (*E*), oscillator strength *f*, transferred charge $|\Delta q|$, and D index of the PTB7-Th/A0 and PTB7-Th/A2d interfaces.

S ₃₂	FE ₁₇	3.14	0.01	0.14	2.07	S ₃₂	CT ₂₂	3.07	0.02	0.26	2.81
S ₃₃	CT ₁₆	3.17	0.01	0.32	5.39	S ₃₃	FE_{11}	3.08	0.02	0.17	0.73
S_{34}	CT ₁₇	3.19	0.00	0.57	2.40	S ₃₄	FE_{12}	3.08	0.09	0.48	1.65
S ₃₅	FE_{18}	3.22	0.02	0.04	3.04	S ₃₅	CT ₂₃	3.08	0.01	0.69	2.13
S ₃₆	FE_{19}	3.24	0.02	0.17	1.30	S ₃₆	FE_{13}	3.13	0.02	0.29	1.32
S ₃₇	CT ₁₈	3.24	0.01	0.42	2.70	S ₃₇	FE_{14}	3.14	0.01	0.53	1.44
S ₃₈	FE_{20}	3.26	0.01	0.03	1.22	S ₃₈	FE_{15}	3.16	0.01	0.08	0.79
S ₃₉	FE_{21}	3.27	0.00	0.03	2.36	S ₃₉	CT ₂₄	3.16	0.00	0.16	2.47
S ₄₀	FE_{22}	3.29	0.01	0.37	0.86	S ₄₀	CT ₂₅	3.18	0.01	0.66	2.80
S ₄₁	FE ₂₃	3.30	0.03	0.31	2.56	S ₄₁	FE_{16}	3.19	0.03	0.31	4.67
S ₄₂	CT ₁₉	3.31	0.00	0.25	1.39	S ₄₂	CT ₂₆	3.20	0.00	0.22	2.41
S ₄₃	CT ₂₀	3.32	0.01	0.49	1.22	S ₄₃	CT ₂₇	3.21	0.00	0.41	2.79
S ₄₄	FE_{24}	3.32	0.01	0.27	2.68	S ₄₄	CT ₂₈	3.24	0.00	0.37	2.30
S ₄₅	CT ₂₁	3.34	0.00	0.76	2.61	S ₄₅	CT ₂₉	3.25	0.01	0.51	1.65
S ₄₆	FE_{25}	3.36	0.35	0.18	0.61	S ₄₆	CT ₃₀	3.26	0.03	0.31	1.78
S ₄₇	FE_{26}	3.36	0.06	0.47	4.04	S ₄₇	FE ₁₇	3.27	0.05	0.46	1.00
S ₄₈	CT ₂₂	3.39	0.01	0.35	1.12	S ₄₈	CT ₃₁	3.29	0.01	0.65	4.42
S ₄₉	CT ₂₃	3.39	0.08	0.76	1.98	S ₄₉	CT ₃₂	3.30	0.02	0.66	2.05
S ₅₀	CT ₂₄	3.41	0.04	0.41	1.44	S ₅₀	CT ₃₃	3.30	0.03	0.73	2.28
S ₅₁	CT ₂₅	3.41	0.06	0.60	1.50	S ₅₁	CT ₃₄	3.32	0.00	0.49	2.84
S ₅₂	FE ₂₇	3.42	0.02	0.12	0.94	S ₅₂	CT ₃₅	3.33	0.10	0.61	2.10
S ₅₃	CT ₂₆	3.44	0.02	0.49	0.43	S ₅₃	FE_{18}	3.34	0.16	0.30	1.61
S_{54}	FE_{28}	3.44	0.02	0.32	0.93	S ₅₄	CT ₃₆	3.36	0.19	0.50	3.17
S ₅₅	CT ₂₇	3.45	0.01	0.78	5.29	S ₅₅	CT ₃₇	3.36	0.03	0.38	2.03
S ₅₆	CT ₂₈	3.46	0.10	0.42	1.23	S ₅₆	CT ₃₈	3.38	0.05	0.34	1.00
S ₅₇	CT ₂₉	3.48	0.01	0.50	1.67	S ₅₇	CT ₃₉	3.38	0.07	0.14	3.10
S ₅₈	CT ₃₀	3.49	0.01	0.16	2.39	S ₅₈	FE_{19}	3.40	0.07	0.29	1.73
S ₅₉	FE_{29}	3.50	0.03	0.30	1.91	S ₅₉	CT_{40}	3.42	0.02	0.31	1.19
S ₆₀	FE ₃₀	3.51	0.02	0.41	1.70	S ₆₀	FE ₂₀	3.43	0.04	0.09	0.78